ROCK-MASTER

OPERATORS MANUAL

M ROCK-MASTER PICKERS




TITAAEN.T TATL MFG.
TLA\IFEI1 ML, LLIN L, INC
SRS ROCK-MASTER PICKERS
e

ROCK-MASTER A NEW NAME IN THE ROCK PICKING FIELD.

[$ MANUFACTURED BY HIGH-LINE MFG, INC. A COMPANY
MANNED WITH A CREW WHICH HAS OVER 25 YEARS EXPERIENCE
IN THE INBUSTRY.

THIS OPERATOR MANUAL HAS BEEN PREPARED TO PROVIDE
INFORMATION NECESSARY FOR THE SAFE AND EFFICIENT
QPERATION OF YOUR ROCK-MASTER PICXER, IN IT YOU
WILL FIND SAFETY PROCEDURES, MAINTENANCE ROUTINES
AND DETAILED PARTS DIAGRAMS,

IF YOU SHOULD FIND THAT YOU REQUIRE INFORMATION
NOT COVERED IN THIS MANUAL, FEEL FREE TO CONSULT
JS OR YOUR LOCAL DEALER.

SHOULD THE NEED ARISE, THIS MANUAL WILL ASSIST YoU

IN ACQUIRING REPLACEMENT PARTS, SHOULD YQUR DEALER

NOT HAVE THE PARTS YOU REGUIRE IN STOCK, HE WILL BE
HAPPY TO CRDER THEM rOR YOU,

THE ROCK-MASTER ROCK PICKER WAS DESIGNED TO WORK IN
THE MOST DIFFICULT OF ROCK PICKING SITUATIONS. A
LITTLE TIME AND EFFORT SPENT IN PROPER MAINTENANCE
WILL INCREASE THE PERFORMANCE AND DURABILITY OF
YOUR PICKER.

IN ORDER TO MAINTAIN HIGH EFFICIENCY STANDARDS,
CHANGES OR IMPROVMENTS ARE MADE FROM TIME TO TIME.
HiGH-LINE MFG., INC. RESERVES THE RIGHT TO MAKE THOSE
CHANGES AND ADD IMPROVMENTS WHEN PRACTICAL TO DO SO
WITHOUT INCURRING ANY DBILATION TO MAKE 3UCH CHANGES
AND IMPROVEMENTS QN MACHINES SOLD PREYI{OUSLY.

HIGH-LINE MFG. INC. THANK YOU AND CONGRATULATE YOU
FOR DELECTING A ROCK-MASTER ROCK PICKER AS THE
MACHINE OF YOUR CHOICE,

RAYMOND BUSSIERE
PRES IDENT

P.O. BOX 307 VONDA, SASKATCHEWAN S0K 4NO
PHONE (306) 258-2233 FAX (306) 258-2010



TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRESIDENTS MESSAGE s v v svuvesrvnrronrnerons
TABLE OF CONTENTSuuv s vvnsvrnninisonneins
SCOPE v v v e e n T a e et e e
WARRANTY 4 v v v v ta e e tn te en anarenns i eeananns
DRUM DRIVE v s v v e vve v annrenrenns e
MATN VIEW. o0t vnrranoronenss e e
CHAIN TIGHTENER...... e et
GEARBOX w4 s v v 0 v s v s s e snnnsesnnsasssnnens
MA559 PTO SHAFT v v v v vnrrrnsennrs
B0 CLUTCH v v e v er sn s cs i vn v annas
CLUTCH OPERATING % MAINTENANCE .\ 'vevvs sy
CASTOR & ARM ASSY. . viusvunnrrnsnsvsnnss
1 I - .
MAINTENANCE % SPECS vuvrnnvvarrannnrnenns

[ el el el e = I T I m o TR IR i W [ 0 T
N D

—

1.



VOUR MODEL -8 ROCK-MASTER ROCK RAKE WAS DESIGNED FOR
EASE GF HANDLING IN THE TCQUGHEST OF CONDITIONS,

THE -3 WILL CLEAN YOUR FIELDS OF SMALL AND LARGE STONES
FAST AND WITH THE GREATEST OF EASE.

THE ROCK-MASTER STCNE RAKE IS5 NOT A LUXURY. IT IS A SOUND
ADDITION TO YOUR FARMING OPERATION.

MANY ACRES OF TROUBLE FREE SERVICE CAN BE EXPECTED WITH A
LITTLE INSIGHT AND PROPER MAINTENANCE DESCRIBED IN TAI5
MANUAL .

DIAGRAMS AND PARTS LISTS HAVE BEEN INCLUDED FOR YQUR CONVENIEMCE
T9 4SSIST IN THE ABRJUSTMENTS AND UPKEEP THAT MAY BE RECUIRED.

“ALWAYS DISENGAGE PTO BEFORE DISMOUNTING TRACTOR

-nO NOT OPERATE UNLESS PTO GUARDS ARE IN PLACE

-PTO GUARDS MUST TURN FREELY AND BE PROPERLY ATTACHED AND MAINTAINED
_PTO SHAFTS MUST BE SECURELY LOCKED ONTO TRACTOR AND IMPLEMENT SHAFTS
_WEEP YOURSELE AND OTHERS CLEAR OF ROTATING PARTS TO PREVENT INJLRY
_READ ALL SAFETY “NOTES”

_PAY ATTENTION TO ALL "WARNING & SAFETY” DECALS

~ABOVE ALL “BE CAREFUL”

(3)



YIZH-LINE MFG. INC. warrants [(ts croducts to the
oricinal cwner for a serioc ot two yezars from date
af curchdase. Suszject to the following provisions,

®1gt YZAR - PARTS A&
¥2mn YEAR - PARTS CHLY

*#4|| matters re'ated with the warranty
~f procucts must be hardled throughk ar
au~horized ROCK-MASTER dealar.

*Any labour subject To warrar*y must be
aJtherized by a HIGR=LINE MFS, [INC,
representative, tefore work 1s started.

¥Machines used for -2ntal, custom work or
irdustrial/construction use, will Ee
warr=nted for a oeriod oF 6 months from
date of purchase, Pa—x> 4 labocur.

*warranty wil'! be vold 1f any component
af rock-picker is alfered or mocifizad in
any wWay, unifess writfon pormission 13

given by HIGH-LIND &5, INC,

¥ IGH-LINE MFG, ITNG. wi'l n2t assume any
responsibt ity for wha-ever damage may
poour to eguipment —o whicn the rock-nicker

may be afttachod.

#Warranty terms and corditians are subject
to araviacial ang state legislation.



ROCK—-MASTER

NO PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1 401303 1 3/8" x 40" SHAFT

2 400108 1 3/B" FLANGE BEARING COMPLET-
3 801017 %" x 2%" BOLT UNC W/NUT

& 701010 100C9 SPROCKET

5 702004 #100 CHATN x 46% LINKS

6 400103 2" FLANGE BEARING COMPLETE
7 801106 5/8" x 2" UNF BOLT W/NUT

8 801605 L" x 2" KEY

9 701006 100C14 SPROCKET

10 801302 k" % 3 1/8 WASHFR

11 801002 " x 1'' BOLT

1z 801603 5/16" x 2%" KEY

13 501801 DRUUM FRAME



T B

10
11

ROCK-MASTER

PART NO. DESCRIPTTON

5071802 HTTCH

SOT18073% HO0OK UP PLATES (set of 2}
801210 1" w 2" PLIR

401207 2" w17 /47 SHAFT

801021 5" ox B OUNC BOLT W/MUT
4117302 DRUM

400105 DRIM T00TH

T01012 SHATT COUTLER KEY TO SPLINE
Y2009 COUPLER JOTNING CHATN
T013 EEYED HALYF ONILY

701014 SPTINED HALF ONLY

4031303 1 3/8" » 40" SHAFT

10118 CLARBOX

B0O1027 M12 x Ci0D BT

S0LEDT nREI™M FRAME



]
—

_;w.
1

e
5'” LI

®

To tighten chain, loosen bolts (4) holding
bearings & tightener bracket.,
Screw out bolts (6) tao tighten, screw in to

loosen.,
After adjusting chaip,tighten bolts (4),

5/16'" x 3/4" UNC BOLT

%" w 24%" UNC BOLT W/NUT

1 3/8" FLANGE BEARINGC COMPLETE

NO, PART NO, DESCRIPTION

1 801014

2 5000038 TOr CASE COVER

3 500010 TOP CASE GASKET

4 801017

! 501912 TICHTENER BRACKET
6 8001018 ' x 1%" UNC BOLT
7 4013073 L 3/8" x 40’ SHAFT
3] 400106

9 501801 DRUM FRAME



ROCK-MASTER

6
13
18
——— - \__ - -
h = - — - ==

&/
10
|1
% n
Py
16 < i
13
0 —®
)
15 NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 1eoool GASKET
2 10C002 SHIM 490.3 x 31.3
3 1060403 GEAR £30 M5
4 100004 CASIHG
5 100645 30208 BEARING
& 100004 OIL SEAL
7 l1oLio2 SHAFT DOUBLE JRIVE SPLINED
3 100007 FARALLEL KEY 10 x & x 317
3 1304003 ¥' PLUG
1a 100009 SHIM 33,3 x 48
L1 102010 30207 BEARING
12 109911 3PACER
13 100012 SNAP RING 72 UNL7437
L 160013 OIL SEAL
i3 100014 SWAP RING 35 I¥17433
i 6 100C15 4207 BEARING
[z 1004016 PINION GEAR Z10 45
15 131103 6208 BEARING
19 LOL104 DOUBLE DRIVE COVER
0 1olo1s BOLT M8 = 20 8.8

101101 DOUVBLE JRIVE GEAR 0N CNMPLITL



M4559 PTO SHAFT ROCK—-MASTER




ROCK-MASTER

SPRING-LOK YOKE REPAIR KIT

6J0J CLUTCH ONLY COMPLETE
6000 CLUTCH BOLT w/NUT
CLUTCH PRESSURE PLATE

YOKE W/CLUTCH PLATE
6000 CLUTCH SPRING HOLDING WASHER
CLUTCH FRICTION DISC

TRACTOR HALF PTQ SHAFT W/GUARD
CLUTCH HALF PTO SHAFT W/GUARD

NO, PART H0, DESCRIPTION
1 631019 OUTER GUARD
? 991011 [NNER GUARD
B 921012 GUARD RETAINER KIT
Y 371004 YOKE & SHAFT
5 931013
b 931002 TRACTOR YOKE
/ 931005 YOKE & TUBE
& 301016
g 931008
10 930002
11 801501 3/8-16 SET SCREW
17 831607 5/10 x 2 key
13 930001 CLUTCH HUB
14 901006
i5 301007 5000 CLUTCH SPRING
16 331009
17 931003 18R CoURNAL KIT
18 900003
13 900004 BRASS BUSHIMG
20 971014
21 991015
901001

M4559 PTO COMPLETE



ROCK-MASTER

“e000 CLUTCH"
(MAIN DRIVE LINE PTO ON ALL ROCK PICKERS AND WINDROWERS)
STORAGE
WHEN YOUR MACHINE IS GOING TO BE INACTIVE ON A
SEASONAL BASIS, IT IS ADVISED TO LOOSEN OR REMOVE

THE CLUTCH FACINGS, TO AVOID RUST FORMING AND
MAKING THEM INOPERATIVE,

"REMEMBER” 1o TORGUE THE BOLTS TO THE REQUIRED
LENGHT AS SHOWN BELOW.

2"

€

®J;




" [MPORTANT”

"6000 & 9000 CLUTCH*

OPERATING & MAINTENANCE INSTUCTIONS

1) ATMOSPHERIC CONDITIONS AND PROLONGED STORAGE MAY ALTER THE

2)

3)

1)

OPERATING CHARACTERISTICS OF FRICTION CLUTCHES, BEFORE FIRST

USE OR AFTER STORAGE OF MORE THAN ONE MONTH ALL SPRING ADJUSTING
NUTS SHOULD BE BACKED OFF UNTIL SPRINGS ARE JUST LOOSE. THEN
TIGHTENED CNE TURN,

THE CLUTCH SHOULD THEN BE SLIPPED UNTIL IT STARTS TO SMOKE.
THE SPRINGS SHOULD THEN BE SET TO THE DESIRED SPRING SETTING.
SET ALL SPRINGS TO THE SAME LENGTH,

NOTE THAT AFTER A CLUTCH HAS BEEN “RYN [N” [T WILL SLIP ABOUT
20% HIGHER THAN BEFORE,

THE TEMPERATURE OF THE CLUTCH SHOULD BE CHECKED OFTEN DURING

THE FIRST 20 MIN., OF OPERATION AND ABOUT EVERY 8 HRS. THEREAFTER,
IF CLUTCH SMDKES, OR IS TOO HOT TO ToucH (140°F, PROX.-DON'T
BURN YOUESELF), THE SPRINGS SHOULD BE TIGHTENED OR THE CLUTCH
WILL BURN UP AND FAIL.

SOME CLUTCHES MAY HAVE A SPRING STOP INSIDE THE SPRING TO
PREVENT TIGHTENING THE SPRING BEYOND A PRESET LENGHT,
CAUTICON ! 1F ATTEMPT 1S MADE TC TIGHTEN THE SPRING BEYOND THE

PRESET LENGHT, THE BOLT MAY BREAK AND THE SPRING WILL THE

FASTENER FLY OFF,



CASTOR & ARM ASSY,

®

NQ, PART NQ. DESCRIPTION
1 300005 RATCHET JacK
2 801304 14" x %" SPACER
3 801402 3/16 x 1% COTTER PIN
4 801201 1" x 3%" PIN
3 300006 CASTOR ARM
6 301401 3/16" x 2" COTIER PIN
7 500007 CASTOR FORX
8 jol2a1 6,50 x 8 RIM
9 301202 16.5 % 6.50 %= 8 TIRE
10 801011 1" x 9" UNC BOLT W/NUT
PR R
A D A

ROCK-MASTER




ROCK-MASTER

NO.

PART NO.

DESCRIFTICN

L' B e AR I o IR B SN I

301204
301203
301205
301206
301207
301011
301208
301209

WB10 %"-20 UNF x 1%' WHEEL BOLT
HD211 4~BOLT WHEEL HUB ONLY
L44610 CUP

L44643 CONE

SE10 GREASE SEAL

1" x §" UNG BOLT W/NUT

1" I.D. x 2" L SPACER

1" 1,D. = 14" L SPACER



ROUTLHE MAINTENANCE

- PERIODICALLY CHECX AIR PRESSURE IN TIRES AS UNEGUAL
PRESSURE WOULD MAKE IT PRACTICALLY IMPOSSIBLE 70
LEVEL “MACHINE FROPERLY.

- CHECK OIL IN GEAR BOX AND ADD #9U GEAR OIL IF NEEDED,

- CHECK WHEEL BOLTS FOR TIGHTNESS.

- CHECK ALL BOLTS FOR TIGHTNESS.

~ CHECK HYD. HOSE AND TUBING CONNECTIONS,

- GREASE TELESCOPIC SHAFT REQULARLY TO MINIMIZE TRLST FORCES.
- CHECK CHAIN TIGHTENER,

- TIGHTEN ALL SET SCREWS,

SEECIFICATINNS

RAKING WIDTH., v e S

TIRES vt vr o G M % RRY % 8
CHATN & SPROCKE TS . v v 1N

PTO LRIVE vt v e i h s e 07 571D,

WETCHT 1 vt e s v b et v 1207 1gs,

DANGER

ANY PETOLEUM PRODUCT UNDER PRESSURE CAN
INFILTRATL THD SKIN CAUSING SERIQUS AFTER
EFFECTS. IF THIS SHOULD HAPPEN, APPLY COLD
PACKS TO THE AFFECTED AREA AND SEE A DOCTOR
[MMEDIATELY .



